

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC14-2404
L.T. Case No. 4D13-1472

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellant,

vs.

AMERICAN BUSINESS USA CORPORATION,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal
Case No. 4D13-1472

**Amended Amicus Curiae Brief from
American Association of Attorney – Certified Public Accountants, Inc
Florida Association of Attorney – Certified Public Accountants, Inc.
in Support of the Appellee**

James H Sutton, Jr, CPA, Esq.
Florida Bar Number 156442
JamesSutton@FloridaSalesTax.com
Moffa, Gainor, & Sutton, PA
8875 Hidden River Pkwy, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33637
813-775-2131 (p)
866-388-3029 (f)

On behalf of
American Association of Attorney -
Certified Public Accountants, Inc.
1620 Eye Street NW
Suite 210
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 352-8064 (p)

Sydney S. Traum, Esq.
Florida Bar Number 93392
Law Offices of Sydney S. Traum. P.A.
1688 Meridian Avenue, Suite 900
Miami Beach, FL 33139
(305) 672-5007

Florida Association of Attorney –
Certified Public Accountants, Inc.
c/o Sydney S. Traum, P. A.
1688 Meridian Ave, Suite 900
Miami Beach, FL 33139
SydTraum@Attorney-CPA.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
I. INDUSTRY LOBBYING, ON A STATE BY STATE BASIS, TO CHANGE WELL SETTLED CONSTITUTIONAL LAW REGULATING INTERSTATE COMMERCE IS AT THE HEART OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE	3
II. THE APPELLANT IS MISTAKEN IN ITS ASSERTION THAT ORDERING A PRODUCT FROM ONE COMPANY TO BE DELIVERED BY ANOTHER COMPANY IN ANOTHER STATE IS UNIQUE IN TODAY’S WORLD OF INTERNET-ONLY RETAILERS	5
A. THE FLORIST INDUSTRY IS NOT EVEN REMOTELY UNIQUE IN TODAY’S WORLD OF DROP-SHIPMENT COMPANIES AND INTERNET RETAILERS	5
B. AN INTERNET RETAILER WITH NO INVENTORY OF FLOWERS IS NOT A “FLORIST” UNDER FLORIDA LAW	6
III. APPELLANT CONFUSES SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS OVER THE TAXPAYER WITH LONG SETTLED JURISPRUDENCE REQUIRING A STATE TO HAVE NEXUS OVER THE TRANSACTION IN SALES TAX (OR SIMILAR TAX) CASES	9
IV. FLORIDA’S IMPOSITION OF SALES TAX ON IN-STATE FLORISTS WHEN THE SALE IS ORDERED, FILLED, AND DELIVERED WHOLLY OUTSIDE THE BORDERS OF FLORIDA CREATES A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF MULTIPLE TAXATION, AS ADMITTED BY APPELLANT	12

V.	CONCLUSION.....	20
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....4

Cases

<i>Alachua County, ET AL v Expedia, Inc., ET AL.</i> , Fla. Sp. Ct. Case No. SC-13-838 (undecided)	8
<i>Broward County, Florida v. Orbitz, LLC, ETC., ET. AL.</i> , Fla. Sp.. Ct. Case No. SC14-395 (undecided).....	8
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977),	5, 9, 13
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159, 169 (1983)	13
<i>D.H. Homes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988)	13
<i>Direct Marketing Association v Colorado Department of Revenue</i> , 575 U.S. ____	5
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Department of Revenue of Treasury</i> , 322 U.S. 340, 345 (1944).....	11
<i>Leon County v. Expedia, Inc., ET AL.</i> , Fla. Sp. Ct. Case No. SC13-2056 (undecided)	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	13
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev. of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	4

<i>Obrien v. Isaacs</i> , 203 N.E.2d 890 (Ill. 1965).....	18, 19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	2, 9
<i>State Tax Commission of Utah v. Pacific States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 605, 606 (1963).....	11
<i>Wardair Canada Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13

Statutes

Ala. Admin. Code r. 810-6-1-.67 (2014)	16
Chapter 212	12
Florida Revenue Act of 1949	4
Sec. 212.05(1)(l), F.S.	7, 12, 16, 17
Sec. 212.06(5)(a)1, F.S.	12
Sec. 212.07(4), F.S.	12

Rules

Rule 12A-1.0091, F.A.C.	7
Rule 12A-1.047, F.A.C.	7

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. Tit xviii, sec. 1571(b)(1)-(2) 2007	17
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 560-12-2-.42 (2014).....	16
Wis. Admin. Code Dep’t of Rev. sec. 11.945 (2014).....	17

Other Authorities

History and Economic Impact [of Sales Tax], March 13, 2002, by William F. Fox,
Professor of Economics, University of Tennessee, 71 Fordham L. Rev. 149
(2002).....4

State and Local Taxation, West Publications, 9th Edition, by Hellerstein, Stark,
Swain, & Youngman, pg. 6074
